
ASSEMBLY  BOROUGH MAYOR 
Karl Kassel, Presiding Officer Luke T. Hopkins 
John Davies, Deputy Presiding Officer 
Van Lawrence 
Diane Hutchison BOROUGH ATTORNEY 
Christopher Quist René Broker 
Janice Golub 
Guy Sattley 
Kathryn Dodge BOROUGH CLERK 
Lance Roberts Nanci Ashford-Bingham, MMC 

FAIRBANKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH 
Regular Assembly Meeting 

May 7, 2015 
Mona Lisa Drexler Assembly Chambers 

6:00 PM 
1. CALL TO ORDER

2. NON-SECTARIAN INVOCATION

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. ROLL CALL

5. REQUEST FOR REMOVAL OF ITEMS FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA AND
ANY OTHER PROCEDURAL MOTIONS.

6. CITIZEN’S COMMENTS – Limited To Three (3) Minutes.

a. A citizen may speak on agenda items not scheduled for public hearing
(Memorandums, Bid Awards, Unfinished Business (items postponed from
previous meetings, reconsideration, or notice of intent to rescind),
Resolutions, or Ordinances being advanced to a public hearing on a
different date). Citizens’ comments on board of adjustment matters are not
permitted.

b. Items that are not scheduled on the agenda.

7. APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND CONSENT AGENDA

(Approval of the consent agenda passes all routine items indicated by an asterisk
(*) on the agenda.  Consent agenda items are not considered separately unless
an Assemblymember(s) so requests.  In the event of such a request, the item is
returned to the general agenda.)

111



8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

*a.   Special Assembly Meeting minutes of April 16, 2015.  (Page 4)

*b. Regular Assembly Meeting minutes of April 23, 2015.  (Page 7)

9. COMMUNICATIONS TO THE ASSEMBLY

*a. RFP Award: RFP Number 15043 
Recodification of FNSB Code of Ordinances and 
Supplement Services 

Approval of the award for the Recodification of FNSB Code of Ordinances and 
Supplement Services as submitted by Code Publishing, Inc. for an estimated 
amount of $73,900.00 for the initial contract period and $166,960.00 if both two 
(2) three-year renewals are exercised (for a total of 10 years).  (Page 24) 

*b. IFB Award: IFB Number 15055 
Growden Park/Goldpanner Restrooms 

Approval of Base Bid, Alternate 1 and Alternate 2 as submitted by Timberline 
Excavation, Inc. in the amount of $208,750.00.  (Page 28) 

*c. IFB Award: IFB Number 15065 
Mary Siah Recreation Center Repairs and 
Renovations 

Approval of Base Bid as submitted by GBC, Inc. in the amount of $253,710.00. 
(Page 35) 

10. MESSAGES FROM THE BOROUGH MAYOR

11. REPORTS OF SPECIAL AND STANDING COMMITTEES

12. REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES

a. Report from the City of Fairbanks Representative.

b. Report from the City of North Pole Representative.

c. Report from the School Board Representative.

222



13. SPECIAL ORDERS – Public Hearing at or after 6:00 p.m. (Comments limited
to three (3) minutes)

a. ORDINANCE NO. 2015-20. An Ordinance Appropriating Funds As Listed
For The Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2015; Ratifying Fiscal Policies And
User Fees; And Levying Taxes. (Sponsor: Mayor Hopkins)  (Page 42)

PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE

FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

14. CONSIDERATION OF CALENDAR – Unfinished Business

NONE

15. CITIZEN’S COMMENTS – Limited To Three (3) Minutes (Continuation if
needed)

a. Items that are not scheduled for public hearing – continuation.

16. CONSIDERATION OF CALENDAR – New Business – Resolutions

NONE

17. CONSIDERATION OF CALENDAR – New Business – Ordinances To Be
Referred To Committees Or Commissions

NONE

18. CONSIDERATION OF CALENDAR – New Business – Ordinances To Be
Introduced And Advanced To Public Hearing

NONE

19. CITIZEN’S COMMENTS – Limited To Three (3) Minutes (Continuation if
needed)

b. Items other that are not scheduled on the agenda.

20. ASSEMBLYMEMBER’S COMMENTS

21. RECESS to May 14, 2015 immediately following the Special Assembly
Meeting.

333



444



555



666



777



888



999



101010



111111



121212



131313



141414



151515



161616



171717



181818



191919



202020



212121



222222



232323



242424



252525



262626



272727



282828



292929



303030



313131



323232



333333



343434



353535



363636



373737



383838



393939



404040



414141



424242



434343



444444



454545



464646



474747



484848



494949



505050



515151



525252



535353



545454



555555



565656



575757



585858



595959



606060



616161



626262



636363



646464



656565



666666



676767



686868



696969



707070



717171



727272



737373



747474



757575



767676



777777



787878



797979



808080



818181



828282



838383



848484



858585



868686



878787



888888



898989



909090



919191



Page 1 of 3692



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

April 11, 2015
ASSEMBLYMEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Lawrence, Hutchison, Quist, Sattley, Davies, Dodge, Roberts, 
Golub, Kassel

ASSEMBLYMEMBERS EXCUSED: 
None

Convened @ 9:00 a.m. 
Recessed @ 5:12 p.m. 

April 18, 2015
ASSEMBLYMEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Davies, Dodge, Roberts, Hutchison, Lawrence, Kassel, Quist, 
Sattley

ASSEMBLYMEMBERS EXCUSED:
Golub, Quist (Excused 5:00 p.m.) Convened @ 9:03 a.m.

Recessed @ 6:00 p.m.

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

ASSEMBLY $1,783,080.00
18-Apr Borough Clerk Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $3,540.00

1-Apr Records Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $3,480.00
 TOTAL INCREASE $7,020.00

11-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (9-0) $1,790,100.00
MAYOR $1,150,790.00

18-Apr Administration Accept monetary contract changes (8-0)  -$440.00

11-Apr
Economic Development - 
Areawide

Reduce Line 23, Column P by $5,000.00 (Professional 
Services) (6-3) -$5,000.00

18-Apr Accept monetary contract changes (8-0)  -$30.00
 TOTAL REDUCTION -$5,470.00  

11-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (9-0) $1,145,320.00
LAW $1,266,320.00

18-Apr Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) -$640.00
TOTAL REDUCTION -$640.00

11-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (9-0) $1,265,680.00

Page 2 of 3693



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

ASSESSING $3,327,970.00
18-Apr Assessing Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $32,920.00
18-Apr Land Management Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $6,190.00

TOTAL INCREASE $39,110.00

11-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (9-0) $3,367,080.00
COMMUNITY 
PLANNING $1,787,350.00  

18-Apr Administration Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $2,710.00
18-Apr Planning & Zoning Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $11,940.00
18-Apr Planning & Mapping Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $6,690.00

TOTAL INCREASE $21,340.00

11-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (9-0) $1,808,690.00
GENERAL 
SERVICES $1,947,620.00

18-Apr Administration Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) -$190.00
18-Apr Purchasing Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $6,620.00
18-Apr Support Services Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $3,740.00

TOTAL INCREASE $10,170.00

11-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (9-0) $1,957,790.00

Page 3 of 3694



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

COMPUTER 
SERVICES $4,711,370.00

18-Apr Administration Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $2,940.00
18-Apr Application Support Services Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $16,320.00

18-Apr
Geographic Information 
Services Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $5,520.00

11-Apr Network Services
Reduce Line 48, Column Q by $6,500.00 (Annual 
Maintenance Contract) (9-0) -$6,500.00

18-Apr Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $12,650.00
TOTAL INCREASE $30,930.00

11-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (9-0) $4,742,300.00
EMERGENCY 
OPERATIONS $6,136,190.00

18-Apr Emergency Management Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $2,220.00
18-Apr Emergency Medical Services Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $400.00
18-Apr Animal Control Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $16,980.00
18-Apr Enhanced 911 Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $4,750.00

TOTAL INCREASE $24,350.00

11-Apr
Recommended approval of the Department as amended and 
without user fees (9-0) $6,160,540.00

Page 4 of 3695



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

FINANCIAL 
SERVICES $4,476,160.00

18-Apr Administration Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $2,680.00
18-Apr Accounting Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $18,680.00
18-Apr Health & Social Services Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $1,720.00
18-Apr Treasury/Budget Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $11,200.00

TOTAL INCREASE $34,280.00

11-Apr
Recommended approval of the Department as amended and 
without user fees (9-0) $4,510,440.00

HUMAN 
RESOURCES $3,487,270.00

18-Apr Personnel/Payroll Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) -$500.00
18-Apr Risk Management Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) -$430.00

TOTAL REDUCTION -$930.00

11-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (9-0) $3,486,340.00

Page 5 of 3696



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

LIBRARY SERVICES $6,182,260.00
18-Apr Administration Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $4,220.00

11-Apr Automated Services

Reduce Line 13, Columm Q by $20,000.00 and the associated 
benefits on Line 17 by $12,540.00. (Permanent salaries and 
benefits) (9-0) -$32,540.00

18-Apr
Increase Line 27, Column Q by $19,680.00. (Internet 
connectivity at Noel Wein Library) (7-0) $19,680.00

18-Apr Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $9,620.00
18-Apr Collection Services Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $13,100.00
18-Apr Outreach Services Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $8,540.00

11-Apr Public Services

Reduce Line 16, Column P by $19,730 and the associated 
benefits by $12,370.00. Reduce Line 17, Column Q by 
$24,610 and the associated benefits by $15,430.00. 
(Permanent salaries and benefits) (9-0) -$72,140.00

18-Apr Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $26,110.00
TOTAL REDUCTION -$23,410.00  

11-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (9-0) $6,158,850.00

Page 6 of 3697



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

PARKS AND 
RECREATIONS $8,389,100.00

18-Apr Administration Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $8,870.00
18-Apr Aquatics Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $21,750.00

18-Apr
Restore hours at the pools by deleting proposed decreases on 
Lines 13, 16, 17, 19, 20, and 21 (8-0) $166,350.00

18-Apr Community Activity Center Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) -$30.00
18-Apr Parks Maintenance Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $25,400.00
18-Apr Pioneer Park Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $9,940.00

TOTAL INCREASE $232,280.00

18-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (8-0) $8,621,380.00
PUBLIC WORKS $20,227,790.00

18-Apr Administration Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) -$390.00
18-Apr Design & Construction Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $3,700.00
18-Apr Facilities Maintenance Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $25,610.00
18-Apr Solid Waste Collection Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $2,130.00

18-Apr
Reduce Line 40, Column P by $46,010.00 (Solid Waste 
Collection District tipping fees) (8-0) -$46,010.00

18-Apr Solid Waste Disposal Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $23,840.00

18-Apr
Reduce Line 64, Column Q by $30,180.00. 
(Vehicle/Equipment replacement charge) (8-0) -$30,180.00

18-Apr Rural Services Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $7,120.00
TOTAL REDUCTION -$14,180.00

18-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (8-0) $20,213,610.00

Page 7 of 3698



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

TRANSPORTATION $6,998,010.00
18-Apr Administration Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $6,640.00
18-Apr Air Quality Program Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $12,210.00

18-Apr

Add a new line under Capital - Controlled asset and increasing 
the line to $5,000.00. (6 low cost air quality monitors for public 
use) (6-2) $5,000.00

18-Apr Transit Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $48,910.00

18-Apr
Reduce Line 63, Column P by $7,500.00. (Specialized repair 
services on buses) (7-1) -$7,500.00

18-Apr Van Tran 
Reduce Line 40, Column P by $5,000.00. (Applicant eligibility 
appeals) (8-0) -$5,000.00

18-Apr Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $11,840.00
18-Apr Vehicle Fleet Maintenance Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) $9,090.00

18-Apr
Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) (Shift Dif, Tools, 
Clothing) $9,410.00

18-Apr Vehicle Equipment Fleet Fund 
Increase Line 41 by $4,490.00 (Equipment lease payment for 
FY16) (8-0) $4,490.00
TOTAL INCREASE $95,090.00

18-Apr Recommended approval of the Department as amended (7-1) $7,093,100.00
NON-
DEPARTMENTAL $597,030.00

18-Apr Accept monetary contract changes (8-0) -$80.00

18-Apr
Funding for KUAC Grant. See Recurring Grants Funded by the 
Borough (5-2) -$20,000.00
TOTAL REDUCTION -$20,080.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as amended (8-0) $576,950.00

Page 8 of 3699



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

INTERFUND 
CHARGES $4,023,670.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (7-0) $4,023,670.00
DEBT SERVICE $18,878,670.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (8-0) $18,878,670.00

EDUCATION $50,869,000.00
18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (9-0) $50,869,000.00

MULTI-YEAR AND 
CAPITAL 
PROJECTS - 
EXCLUDING 
RESERVES $1,870,200.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (7-1) $1,870,200.00
MULT-YEAR AND 
CAPITAL 
PROJECTS- ECC 
TECH AND 
EQUIPMENT 
REPLACEMENT 
RESERVE $70,000.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (7-1) $70,000.00

Page 9 of 36100



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECURRING 
GRANTS FUNDED 
BY THE BOROUGH $1,810,250.00

18-Apr Community Service Patrol Grant (4-3) $25,000.00

18-Apr KUAC Grant (5-2) $20,000.00

TOTAL INCREASE $45,000.00
18-Apr Recommended approval as amended $1,855,250.00

CONTRIBUTIONS TO 
FUND 
BALANCES/UNRESTR
ICTED NET ASSETS $4,936,090.00

18-Apr
Emergency Operations 
Enhanced 911

Decrease for monetary contract changes to 911 
fund (8-0) -$4,750.00

18-Apr
Public Works Solid Waste 
Collection 

Decrease for monetary contract changes & increase for the 
reduction of expenditures on line 40 to Solid Waste Collection 
District (8-0) $43,880.00

18-Apr
Public Works Solid Waste 
Disposal 

Decrease for monetary contract changes to and increase for 
the reduction of expenditures on line 64 to Solid Waste 
Disposal (8-0) $6,340.00

18-Apr
Transportation Vehicle 
Equipment Fleet Fund 

Increase for expenditure on Line 41 and decrease for revenue 
on Line 72 for the water truck to VEFF, Transportation (8-0) -$34,670.00
TOTAL INCREASE $10,800.00

Recommended approval, as amended $4,946,890.00

Page 10 of 36101



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

DEPARTMENT
MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO MAYOR'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET FINANCE COMMITTEE CHANGES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECURRING GRANTS 
TO THE BOROUGH - 
SPECIAL REVENUE 
FUNDS $799,421.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (6-1) $799,421.00

RECURRING GRANTS 
TO THE BOROUGH - 
ENTERPRISE FUNDS $1,077,449.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (6-1) $1,077,449.00

ROAD AND 
MISCELLANEOUS 
SERVICE AREAS $4,390,330.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (7-0) $4,390,330.00
SERVICE AREA 
DIFFERENTIAL TAX 
ZONE $13,542.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (7-0) $13,542.00
FIRE SERVICE 
AREAS $9,123,180.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (7-0) $9,123,180.00

SERVICE AREA 
FUNDS MULTI-YEAR 
CAPITAL PROJECTS $1,794,000.00

18-Apr Recommended approval as submitted (7-0) $1,794,000.00

Page 11 of 36102



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

TOTAL 
APPROPRIATIONS 
AS SUBMITTED BY 
THE MAYOR $172,124,112.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AS 
AMENDED BY THE ASSEMBLY $172,609,772.00

TOTAL OVERALL BUDGET INCREASE AS 
RECOMMENDED BY THE FINANCE COMMITTEE $485,660.00

FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS: 
ESTIMATED AREAWIDE GENERAL FUND MILL RATE:

ESTIMATED AMOUNT UNDER THE TAX CAP:
11.356
$10,590,950.00

Page 12 of 36103



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

USER FEES DEPARTMENT

11-Apr Community Planning
Recommended approval of the Department User Fees, As 
amended (9-0)

11-Apr
Moved to delete the proposed increase to Grandfather Rights 
fees and keep the fee at $25.00. (9-0)

11-Apr
Moved to add a $10.00 user fee for a paper/printed copy of the 
Community Research Quarterly. (9-0)

18-Apr Emergency Operations
Recommended Approval of the Department User Fees, As 
amended (8-0)

11-Apr
Moved to amend by deleting the $150.00 fee for Ambulance 
Response & Treatment with no Transport. (9-0)

11-Apr

Moved to amend by deleting the proposed $200.00 increase to 
the Ambulance Transport Fee, leaving the fee at $800.00. (5-
4)

18-Apr
Moved to put back the Ambulance Transport fee to $1000. (7-
1)

18-Apr
Financial Services / Tax 
Forclosure 

Moved to amend the tax foreclosure fees by adding the word 
"administrative" to the Courtesy Letter Fee to read: "Courtesy 
Letter/Administrative Fee". (8-0)

18-Apr

Moved to amend the tax foreclosure fees by adding the word 
"administrative" and change the "lien hold" to "lienholder" 
under the Property Owener/Lien hold Notification Fee to read: 
"Property Owner/Lienholder Notification/Administrative Fee".             
(8-0)

11-Apr Library Services Recommended Approval of the Department User Fees (9-0)

18-Apr
Parks and Recreation Aquatics 
Division 

Recommended Approval of the Division User Fees, As 
amended (8-0)

18-Apr

Moved to restore the proposed cuts of pool hours and closures 
and include user fee increases as provided on 4/18/15 (See 
Attachment A to this document)

Page 13 of 36104



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

User Fees - Continued 

18-Apr
Parks and Recreation Parks 
Maintenance 

Recommended Approval of the Department User Fees, As 
amended (8-0)

18-Apr
Moved to amend by increasong the Mobile Concession Permit 
(Seasonal) fee from $250.00 to $400.00. (8-0)

18-Apr
Parks and Recreation Pioneer 
Park

Recommended Approval of the Division User Fees, As 
amended (8-0)

18-Apr
Moved to amend by increasong the Mobile Concession Permit 
(Seasonal) fee from $250.00 to $400.00. (8-0)

18-Apr Parks and Recreation 

Moved to amend by removing lines l. and m. from the user 
fees: "l. For mobile concession permit refer to mobile 
concession policy" and "m. For Rifle Range reservations, 
please refer to the policy for rifle range restrictions." (8-0)

18-Apr Parks and Recreation 

Moved to amned the Big Dipper Ice Arena Fees by increasing 
the Senior fees for Single from $1.50 to $2.00, the 10 skate 
pass from $11.00 to $15.00, and the 3 month pass from 
$30.00 to $40.00. (8-0)

18-Apr Public Works
Recommended Approval of Department User Fees, As 
amended (8-0)

18-Apr
Public Works Design and 
Construction Recommended Approval of Division (8-0)

18-Apr
Public Works Solid Waste 
Collection 

Moved to amend by decreasing the Solid Waste Collection 
District Tipping Fees from 98 to 97 per ton.
(8-0)

18-Apr
Public Works Solid Waste 
Disposal Recommended Approval of Section (8-0)

Page 14 of 36105



FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED BUDGET INCREASES/REDUCTIONS

PART 1

User Fees - Continued 

18-Apr
Public Works recycling/HHW 
Disposal Recommended Approval of Section (8-0)

18-Apr Transportation Transit Recommended Approval of Division (8-0)
18-Apr Transportaiton Van Tran Recommended Approval of Division(8-0)

18-Apr
Transportation Vehicle Fleet 
Maintenance Recommended Approval of Division(8-0)

18-Apr
Transportation Vehicle 
Equipment Fleet Fund Recommended Approval of Division(8-0)

18-Apr User Fees 
Moved to approve overall user fees not previously addressed. 
(8-0)

Page 15 of 36106



ATTACHMENT A
Parks and Recreation Swimming Pools User Fees 

 

Mayor's Recommended 
FY2016 Fees

 FY2016 Fees as distributed on 
4/18/15

Swimming pool fees:  
Single - Child $3.00 $4.00
Single - Youth $4.00 $5.00
Single - Adult $5.00 $6.00
Single - Senior $1.50 $4.00
Single - Disabled $1.00 $4.00
Single - Household Rate $15.00 $20.00
Showers $3.50 $5.00
Showers - Senior $1.00 $2.50
Showers - Disabled $1.00 $2.50
10 swim and group - Child $27.00 $36.00
10 swim and group - Youth $36.00 $45.00
10 swim and group - Adult $45.00 $54.00
10 swim and group - Senior $11.00 $36.00
10 swim and group - Disabled $9.00 $36.00
10 swim - Household Rate $135.00 $170.00
10 shower and group $36.00
*Group Rates will apply to 10 or more paying patrons at the 
applicable 10 swim rate.  
3 month - Child $65.00 $90.00
3 month - Youth $80.00 $105.00
3 month - Adult $110.00 $135.00
3 month - Senior $30.00 $90.00
3 month - Disabled $30.00 $90.00
3 month - Household Rate $200.00 $300.00
Daily - Adult Aquacise $5.50 $7.00
1 month - Aquacise Pass - Unlimited $55.00 $75.00
Preschool Lessons - 3/4 hour $6.50 $7.50
Swim Lessons - 3/4 hour $7.00 $8.00
Swim Lessons - 3/4 hour/Seniors $2.00 $3.50
Midnight Sun Swim Team/Month $550.00 $1,100.00
North Pole Aquatic Club/Month $550.00 $1,100.00
Swim Meets/Special Events includes setup/break down

Swim Meets - Half Day $150.00 $300.00
Swim Meets - Full Day $300.00 $600.00
Swim Meets - More than 8 hours $1,500.00
Individual/Private Lessons $25.00 $30.00
Lifeguard Training $200.00 $275.00
Water Safety Instructor Classes $200.00 $275.00
Renew Lifeguard Training $50.00 $60.00
Fitness Passes

(Good for aquacise, lap swim, open swim, weight room) $75.00 $85.00

Page 16 of 36107



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

18-Apr

DAVIES
Seconded by 
KASSEL 

Moved to approve the Finance Committee Recommendations, As 
Amended. PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

DEPARTMENT OF ASSEMBLY
11-Apr ASSEMBLY HUTCHISON

Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT AS SUBMITTED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ASSEMBLY 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr CLERKS OFFICE 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ELECTIONS 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr RECORDS 
MANAGEMENT 
DIVISION

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 17 of 36108



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

DEPARTMENT OF MAYOR
11-Apr MAYOR DAVIES

Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
DIVISON 
(AREAWIDE)

DAVIES
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ROBERTS
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend Line 23, column P by deleting the proposed 
$10,000.00 increase. As Amended: Move to amend Line 23, Column 
P reducing the proposed increase from $10,000.00 to $5,000.00. 

11-Apr DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend the amendment by reducing the proposed increase 
from $10,000.00 to $5,000.00. The Chair ruled a vote on the 
amendment will carry the main motion. 

PASSED Ayes: Davies, Kassel, Roberts, Hutchison, 
Sattley, Dodge
Noes: Golub, Quist, Lawrence
6 Ayes, 3  Noes

11-Apr ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
DIVISION (NON-
AREAWIDE)

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

DEPARTMENT OF LAW
11-Apr LAW HUTCHISON

Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT AS SUBMITED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 18 of 36109



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSING  
11-Apr ASSESSING HUTCHISON

Seconded by 
DAVIES

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT AS SUBMITTED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ASSESSING 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr LAND 
MANAGEMENT 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 19 of 36110



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING  
11-Apr COMMUNITY 

PLANNING
DAVIES
Seconded by 
SATTLEY 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr COMMUNITY 
RESEARCH 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
SATTLEY

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr PLANNING AND 
ZONING DIVISION

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr PLATTING DIVISION DAVIES
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr USER FEES HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE

MOVED THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING USER 
FEES, AS AMENDED

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr  ROBERTS
Seconded by 
KASSEL

Moved to delete the proposed increase to Grandfather Rights fees 
and keep the fee at $25.00. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr  DAVIES
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

Moved to add a $10.00 user fee for a paper/printed copy of the 
Community Research Quarterly. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 20 of 36111



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES  
11-Apr GENERAL 

SERVICES
DAVIES
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT AS SUBMITTED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr PURCHASING 
DIVISION

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr SUPPORT 
SERVICES DIVISION

KASSEL
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 21 of 36112



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SERVICES  
11-Apr COMPUTER 

SERVICES
KASSEL
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr APPLICATION 
SUPPORT 
SERVICES DIVISION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr DAVIES
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

Moved to amend Line 32, Column P by deleting the proposed 
increase of $10,570.00.

PASSED
FAILED after 
imm. Recon.

WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr KASSEL
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

Moved to immediatley reconsider the above amendment. PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr Main Motion 
Before the 
Assembly 
Again

Moved to amend Line 32, Column P by deleting the proposed 
increase of $10,570.00.

FAILED Ayes: None
Noes: Lawrence, Davies, Roberts, Kassel, 
Hutchison, Sattley, Dodge
0 Ayes, 7 Noes

18-Apr KASSEL
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

Moved to authorize Financial Services to correct Line 31 on Page 
219 by making Column Q $0.00. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr GIS DIVISION HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr NETWORK 
SERVICES DIVISION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend Line 48, Column Q by deleting the proposed 
increase of $6,500.00. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 22 of 36113



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY OPS  
11-Apr EMERGENCY 

OPERATIONS
DAVIES
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT, AS AMENDED WITHOUT 
USER FEES. 

PASSED Vote was carried by an amendment.

11-Apr EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT 
DIVISION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ANIMAL CONTROL 
DIVISION

KASSEL
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr EMERGENCY 
MEDICAL SERVICES 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
Golub

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr 911 FUND DIVISION HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Moved 
4/11/15 
Passed 
4/18/15

USER FEES HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED THE EMERGENCY OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT USER 
FEES, AS AMENDED. Postponed until April 18, 2015. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr  KASSEL
Seconded by 
GOLUB

Moved to amend by deleting the $150.00 fee for Ambulance 
Response & Treatment with no Transport. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr  LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

Moved to amend by deleting the proposed $200.00 increase to the 
Ambulance Transport Fee, leaving the fee at $800.00. 

PASSED Ayes: Kassel, Quist, Davies, Lawrence, Dodge
Noes: Roberts, Golub, Hutchison, Sattley
5 Ayes, 4  Noes

11-Apr  ROBERTS
Seconded by 
QUIST

Moved to postpone the Emergency Operations User Fees until next 
Saturday, April 18, 2015

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 23 of 36114



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

EMERGENCY OPS - CONTINUED 
11-Apr ROBERTS

Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend the main motion by approving the Department of 
Emergency Operations without the user fees. The Chair ruled a vote 
on this amendment would carry the main motion of approving the 
Department of Emergency Operations. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr  DAVIES
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

Moved to address the Emergency Operations User Fees as the first 
item next Saturday, April 18, 2015. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE

Moved to put back the Ambulance Transport Fee to $1000 and on 
Page 273, Line 67, Column Q increase by $161,910.00

PASSED Ayes: Roberts, Kassel, Quist, Hutchison, 
Lawrence, Sattley, Dodge
Noes: Davies
7 Ayes, 1  Noes 

Page 24 of 36115



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES  
11-Apr FINANCIAL 

SERVICES
KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT, AS AMENDED PASSED Vote was carried by an amendment. 

11-Apr ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ACCOUNTING 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL SERVICES 
DIVISION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr TREASURY / 
BUDGET DIVISION

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr TREASURY / 
BUDGET TAX 
FORECLOSURE 
SECTION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
KASSEL 

MOVED TO APPROVE SECTION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr USER FEES HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

Moved the Tax Foreclosure User Fees. Postponed untl April 18, 
2015. 

 See User Fees

11-Apr  DAVIES
Seconded by 
ROBERTS

Moved to postpone the Financial Services Tax Foreclosure User 
Fees until next Saturday, April 18, 2015.  

PASSED Vote was carried by an amendment

11-Apr ROBERTS 
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE

Moved to amend the main motion by moving the Department of 
Financial Services except the user fees. The Chair ruled a vote on 
the amendemnt will carry the main motion of approving the 
Department of Financial Services. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 25 of 36116



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
11-Apr HUMAN 

RESOURCES
KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT AS SUBMITTED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr PERSONNEL / 
PAYROLL DIVISION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr RISK MANAGEMENT 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 26 of 36117



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY
11-Apr LIBRARY SERVICES DAVIES

Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

MOVE TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE

MOVE TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr AUTOMATED 
SERVICES DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVE TO APPROVE DIVISION, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
KASSEL

Moved to amend Lines 13 and 17, Column P by reducing the salary 
of the Automated Services Manager by $20,000.00 and the 
associated benefits by $12,540.00. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr DAVIES
Seconded by 
KASSEL 

Moved to amend Line 27, Column Q by increasing the amount by 
$19,680 for a total of $28,800 for increased internet connectivity at 
Noel Wein Library.

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr COLLECTION 
SERVICES DIVISION

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVE TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr OUTREACH 
SERVICES DIVISION

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVE TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr PUBLIC SERVICES 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB 

MOVE TO APPROVE DIVISION, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 27 of 36118



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

LIBRARY SERVICES - CONTINUED 
11-Apr HUTCHISON 

Seconded by 
KASSEL

Moved to amend Line 16 by reducing the salary of the Community 
Services Manager by $19,730.00 and the associated benefits by 
$12,370.00 and amend Line 17 by reducing the salary of the 
Librarian by $24,610.00 and the associated benefits by $15,430.00. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr USER FEES HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
GOLUB

MOVED THE DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY SERVICES USER FEES WITHOUT OBJECTION

11-Apr ROBERTS
Died for Lack 
of Second

Moved to amend by deleting the proposed user fees for the 
Auditorium/Multiple Purpose Room and Conference Room. 

DIED FOR 
LACK OF 
SECOND

11-Apr QUIST 
Seconded by 
ROBERTS

Moved to amend the Conference Room user fee by reducing the 
amount from $15.00 to $5.00. 

FAILED Ayes: Roberts, Sattley
Noes: Davies, Golub, Kassel, Hutchison, 
Lawrence, Quist, Dodge
2 Ayes, 7  Noes

Page 28 of 36119



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

PARKS & RECREATION 

18-Apr

PARKS AND 
RECREATION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
KASSEL 

MOVE TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION

KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVE TO APPROVE DIVISION WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

AQUATICS DIVISION HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION AND ASSOCIATED USER FEES, 
AS AMENDED. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
KASSEL

Moved to restore the proposed cuts of pool hours and closures and 
include user fee increases as provided on 4/18/15 (See Attachment A 
to this document) This will increase revenue by $105,890.00.

PASSED Ayes: Davies, Kassel, Roberts, Hutchison, 
Lawrence, Quist, Sattley, Dodge
8 Ayes, 0 Noes

18-Apr

KASSEL
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

Moved to amend the amendment to decrease the Swim 
Meets/Special Events - more than 8 hours - user fee from $1500.00 
to $1000.00. 

FAILED Ayes: Kassel, Roberts, Davies, Dodge
Noes: Quist Lawrence, Hutchison, Sattley
4 Ayes, 4 Noes

18-Apr

CARLSON 
COMMUNITY 
ACTIVITY CENTER

DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION AND ASSOCIATED USER FEES PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

LAWRENCE 
Seconded by 
SATTLEY

Moved to amend Line 36 to increase the amount by $5000.00 to 
partially pay labor expenses arising from AK Mission of Mercy free 
dental clinic scheduled for August 7th and 8th, 2015. 

WITHDRAWN

Page 29 of 36120



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

PARKS & RECREATION  - CONTINUED 

18-Apr

PARKS 
MAINTENANCE 
DIVISION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
SATTLEY 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION AND ASSOCIATED USER FEES, 
AS AMENDED

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
QUIST

Moved to amend the Special Event Fee per person option from 200 
people to 100 people. 

FAILED Ayes: Hutchison, Quist
Noes: Lawrence, Kassel, Davies, Roberts, 
Sattley, Dodge
2 Ayes, 6 Noes

18-Apr

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend by increasing the Mobile Concession Seasonal fee 
from $250 to $400. Creating at $500.00 increase in revenue for all 
parks. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

PIONEER PARK 
DIVISION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION AND ASSOCIATED USER FEES, 
AS AMENDED

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

 DAVIES
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

Moved to amend Line 51, Column P by increasing the amount by 
$4,725.00, creating a 50% reduction. Note: It was clairified by the 
Administration rail switches need to be ordered in pairs, so cutting 
the amount in half was not possible. 

Vote was carried by an amendment.

18-Apr

DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend the amendment to reinstate the amount to 
$9500.00. A chair ruled a vote on the amendment would carry the 
main motion. 

FAILED Ayes: None 
Noes: Quist, Lawrence, Davies, Roberts, 
Kassel, Hutchison, Sattley, Dodge
0 Ayes, 8  Noes 

18-Apr

USER FEES KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

Moved to amend by increasing the Mobile Concession Permit 
(Seasonal) fee from $250 to $400. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
SATTLEY

Moved to amend by removing lines l. and m. from the user fees: "l. 
For mobile concession permit refer to mobile concession policy" and 
"m. For Rifle Range reservations, please refer to the policy for rifle 
range restrictions."

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend the Big Dipper Ice Arena Fees by increasing the 
Senior fees for Single from $1.50 to $2.00, the 10 skate pass from 
$11.00 to $15.00, and the 3 month pass from $30.00 to $40.00. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 30 of 36121



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

18-Apr

PUBLIC WORKS KASSEL
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT AND ASSOCIATED USER 
FEES, AS AMENDED

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION

KASSEL
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTION 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION AND ASSOCIATED USER FEES PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

FACILITIES 
MAINTENANCE 
DIVISION

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION  PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

RURAL SERVICES 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

   PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

SOLID WASTE 
COLLECTION 
SECTION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE

MOVED TO APPROVE SECTION, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend Line 40 SWCD Tipping Fees by reducing Column P 
and Q by $46,010, and changing 98 per ton to 97 per ton.

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

SOLID WASTE 
DISPOSAL SECTION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE SECTION AND ASSOCIATED USER FEES, 
AS AMENDED

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend Line 64, Column Q by reducing the amount by 
$30,180 for vehicle equipment replacement charge. Solid Waste will 
direct purchase the water truck in the future as they do for the rest of 
the heavy equipment at the landfill.

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

RECYCLING/HHW 
DISPOSAL SECTION

DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION AND ASSOCIATED USER FEES PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 31 of 36122



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

18-Apr

TRANSPORTATION HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT, AS AMENDED PASSED Ayes: Kassel, Davies, Lawrence, Quist, Dodge, 
Hutchison, Sattley
Noes: Roberts
7 Ayes, 1 Noes

18-Apr

ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION  PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

AIR QUALITY 
PROGRAM 
MONITORING 
DIVISION

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION, AS AMENDED PASSED Ayes: Quist, Lawrence, Davies, Kassel, 
Hutchison, Dodge
Noes: Roberts, Sattley
6 Ayes, 2 Noes

18-Apr

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
SATTLEY

Moved to amend to add a new line under Capital - Controlled Assest 
by adding $5000.00 to Column P for 6 low cost indoor air quality 
monitors for public use as recommended by the Assembly Citizens' 
Budget Review Committee.

PASSED Ayes: Quist, Lawrence, Kassel, Davies, Sattley, 
Dodge
Noes: Hutchison, Roberts
6 Ayes, 2 Noes

18-Apr

SATTLEY
Seconded by 
ROBERTS

Moved to amend Lines 12 and 26 by reducing each amount by half 
for the Data Collection Technician III (new) to begin in 2016, 
decreasing Line 12 to $43,640.00 and Line 26 to $28,235.00.

FAILED Ayes: Roberts, Sattley
Noes: Davies, Kassel, Hutchison, Lawrence, 
Quist, Dodge
2 Ayes, 6 Noes

18-Apr

TRANSIT SECTION DAVIES
Seconded by 
KASSEL 

MOVED TO APPROVE SECTION, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

ROBERTS
Seconded by 
SATTLEY

Moved to amend Line 86 by reducing the amount by $67,000, zeroing 
out the line item. Notwithstanding the limitation imposed in the Asset 
Replacement Fund Ordinance No. 2004-20-1B.

FAILED Ayes: Roberts, Sattley
Noes: Hutchison, Lawrence, Davies, Quist, 
Kassel, Dodge
2 Ayes, 6 Noes

18-Apr

KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

Moved to amend Line 63, Column P by decreasing the amount by 
$7,500.00.

PASSED Ayes: Davies, Quist, Lawrence, Kassel, Dodge, 
Roberts, Hutchison
Noes: Sattley
7 Ayes, 1 Noes

Page 32 of 36123



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

TRANSPORTATION - CONTINUED 

18-Apr

USER FEES 
TRANSIT

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
KASSEL

MOVED TO APPROVE TRANSIT USER FEES PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

VAN TRAN SECTION HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
DAVIES 

MOVED TO APPROVE SECTION AND ASSOCIATED USER FEES, 
AS AMENDED

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
KASSEL

Moved to amend Line 40 by reducing the amount by half from 
$10,000.00 to $5,000.00.

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

VEHICLE FLEET 
MAINTENANCE 
DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION AND ASSOCIATED USER FEES PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

VEHICLE 
EQUIPMENT FLEET 
FUND DIVISION

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE DIVISION, AS AMENDED PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend by replacing Page 631/632 with a new page to 
reflect a new Estimated Replacement Price grand total of 
$427,420.00.

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

DAVIES
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend by increasing Line 41 by $4,490.00 to reflect the 
estimated lease payments for FY16 related to updated FY16 
purchase amounts; increase Lines 49-55 to reflect the updated 
replacement amounts on the new page 631; and decrease Line 72 by 
$30,180.00 to reflect the reduction in lease payments for SWD 
related to removing their water truck from VEFF.

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

18-Apr

EDUCATION HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
KASSEL

MOVED TO APPROVE DEPARTMENT PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 33 of 36124



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

USER FEES

18-Apr

USER FEES HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
KASSEL 

MOVED TO APPROVE OVERALL USER FEES NOT PREVIOUSLY 
ADDRESSED, AS AMENDED

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

FINANCIAL 
SERVICES/TAX 
FORECLOSURE

KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

Moved to amend the tax foreclosure fees by adding the word 
"administrative" to the Courtesy Letter Fee to read: "Courtesy 
Letter/Administrative Fee". 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

DAVIES
Seconded by 
KASSEL 

Moved to amend the tax foreclosure fees by adding the word 
"administrative" and change "lein hold" to "lienholder" under the 
Property Owner/Lien hold Notification Fee to read: "Property 
Owner/Lienholder Notification/Administrative Fee".

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

FINANCIAL 
SERVICES

HUTCHISON
Seconded by 
KASSEL

Moved to amend by increasing the Recommended Budget purchase 
fee from $25.00 to $75.00.  

FAILED Ayes: None
Noes: Hutchison, Quist, Lawrence, Kassel, 
Davies, Roberts, Sattley, Dodge
0 Ayes, 8  Noes 

FACILITIES MAJOR MAINT & 6 YR PLAN

18-Apr

FACILITIES MAJOR 
MAINT & 6 YR. 
PLAN

KASSEL
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE
For Information Only

  

MULTI YEAR & CAPITAL PROJECTS

18-Apr

MULTI YEAR & 
CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

DAVIES
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE MULTI YEAR & CAPITAL PROJECTS PASSED Ayes: Dodge, Sattley, Davies, Kassel, 
Lawrence, Quist, Hutchison
Noes: Roberts
7 Ayes, 1 Noes 

DEBT SERVICES

18-Apr

DEBT SERVICES KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE DEBT SERVICES PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 34 of 36125



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

NON DEPARTMENTAL

18-Apr

NON 
DEPARTMENTAL 

KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE NON DEPARTMENTAL  PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

AREA WIDE KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

MOVED TO APPROVE NON DEPARTMENTAL AREAWIDE PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

18-Apr

NON-AREAWIDE KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE NON DEPARTMENTAL NON-AREAWIDE PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

GRANTS

18-Apr

GRANTS KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE GRANTS, AS AMENDED PASSED Ayes: Hutchison, Sattley, Lawrence, Davies, 
Kassel, Dodge
Noes: Roberts
6 Ayes, 1  Noes 

18-Apr

SATTLEY
Seconded by 
DAVIES

Moved to amend by adding a $20,000.00 grant to KUAC to reflect the 
same grant given last year.

PASSED Ayes: Kassel, Davies, Lawrence, Sattley, 
Dodge
Noes: Roberts, Hutchison
5 Ayes, 2  Noes

18-Apr

LAWRENCE
Seconded by 
DAVIES

Moved to amend by adding a $25,000.00 grant to the Fairbanks 
Community Service Patrol. 

PASSED Ayes: Lawrence, Davies, Kassel, Dodge
Noes: Roberts, Hutchison, Sattley
4 Ayes, 3  Noes

INTERFUND CHARGES

18-Apr

INTERFUND 
CHARGES

KASSEL
Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

MOVED TO APPROVE INTERFUND CHARGES PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

SERVICE AREAS 

18-Apr

SERVICE AREAS   KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON 

MOVED TO APPROVE PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 35 of 36126



ALL PASS/FAIL MOTIONS

PART 2

ALL DEPARTMENTS
18-Apr  DAVIES

Seconded by 
LAWRENCE 

Moved to allow Finance Services staff to make the necessary 
changes to all Departments/Divisions to incorporate all monetary 
contract changes to/from fund balances in the amount of $449,770. 
As amended: Moved to allow Financial Services staff to make the 
necessary changes to all Departments/Divisions to incorporate all 
monetary contract changes to/from fund balances in the amount of 
$449,770 as approved by our previous resolutions. 

PASSED Vote was carried by an amendment. 

18-Apr KASSEL
Seconded by 
HUTCHISON

Moved to amend the amendment by adding "as approved by our 
previous resolutions." to the end of the sentence. The Chair ruled a 
vote on the amendment would carry the main motion. 

PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION

Page 36 of 36127


	REGULAR ASSEMBLY MEETING AGENDA May 7, 2015
	APPROVAL OF MINUTES
	Special Assembly Meeting Minutes April 16, 2015
	Regular Assembly Meeting Minutes April 23, 2015

	COMMUNICATIONS
	RFP Number 15043: Recodification of FNSB Code of Ordinances & Supplement Services
	IFB Number 15055: Growden Park/Goldpanner Restrooms
	IFB Number 15065: Mary Siah Recreation Center Repairs & Renovations

	PUBLIC HEARING
	Ordinance #2015-20
	2015-20 Attachement A

	Proposed Substitute 2015-20
	Proposed Substitute 2015-20 Attachement A

	Finance Committee Recommendations




